

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

SONNY ST. JOHN, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CLOOPEN GROUP HOLDING LIMITED,
CHANGXUN SUN, YIPENG LI, KUI ZHOU,
QINGSHENG ZHENG, XIAODONG LIANG, ZI
YANG, MING LIAO, FENG ZHU, LOK YAN HUI,
JIANHONG ZHOU, CHING CHIU, COGENCY
GLOBAL INC., COLLEEN A. DEVRIES, GOLDMAN
SACHS (ASIA) L.L.C., CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS INC., CHINA INTERNATIONAL
CAPITAL CORPORATION HONG KONG
SECURITIES LIMITED, TIGER BROKERS (NZ)
LIMITED, and FUTU, INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 652617/2021

Part 53: Hon. Andrew Borrok

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (1) PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
(2) NAMED PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTS FOR SERVICE AWARDS**

Max R. Schwartz
Emilie B. Kokmanian
Mandeep S. Minhas
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10169
Telephone: (212) 223-6444
Facsimile: (212) 223-6334
mschwartz@scott-scott.com
ekokmanian@scott-scott.com
mminhas@scott-scott.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Sonny St. John

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUESTS..... 5

 A. The Percentage Method and Lodestar Cross-Check Support the Fee Requests 5

 B. The *Fiala* Factors Further Support the Reasonableness of the Fee Requests 7

 1. The Litigation Risks Were Substantial 7

 2. The Non-Existence of Any Prior Favorable Judgment..... 9

 3. Counsel’s Standing in the Securities Bar 9

 4. The Amount Recovered, and the Magnitude and Complexity of the Actions 10

 5. Fees Awarded in Comparable Cases..... 11

 6. Work Performed..... 12

 C. The Reasonableness of the Total Requested Combined 33-1/3% Fee Is Confirmed by a “Lodestar Crosscheck,” and the Reaction of the Class 16

 D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of the Actions..... 18

 E. The Court Should Approve the Requested \$7,500 Awards to Each Plaintiff, as They Are Reasonable 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 905 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> , No. 152627/2016, 2017 WL 6539280 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 21, 2017).....	6, 20
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.</i> , No. 154573, 2017 WL 1968654 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 12, 2017).....	16
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hospitality, LLC</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	5, 7
<i>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400, 2017 WL 4011213	20
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group, Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-4772-LTS-DCF, 2015 WL 13697665 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015)	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fresno Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-0804-VM, 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	6
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400-CM-PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	18

<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ.1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988-SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	18
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC</i> , No. 155706/2014, 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2015)	6, 18, 20
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	18
<i>MissPERS v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-10841-JSR-JLC, ECF No. 186 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012)	17
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	11
<i>N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. The Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC</i> , No. 08-CV-5093 (LAP), ECF No. 286 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2014).....	17
<i>Ousmane v. N.Y.C.</i> , No. 402648/04, 2009 WL 722294 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 17, 2009)	16
<i>Ryan v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 652970, 2013 WL 12147011 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 7, 2013).....	16
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)	6
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331-CM-MHD, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	17
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951-PKL, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
 No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....19

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Civil Practice Law and Rules
 Rule 9095

Other Authorities

5 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS,
 §16:5 (6th ed.).....18

Janeen McIntosh, et al., *Recent Trends In Securities Class Action Litigation:
 2022 Full-Year Review*, NERA ECON. CONSULTING (Jan. 25, 2022)11

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements:
 2022 Review and Analysis*, CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2022)11

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH),
 §14.121 (2004).....5
